



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTH AMERICAN LEASING, INC., a)
Michigan corporation, DORE &)
ASSOCIATES CONTRACTING, INC.)
an Indiana corporation, NASDI LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability Company and) No. 192, 2020
YANKEE ENVIRONMENTAL)
SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited)
liability Company,) COURT BELOW:
)
Defendants Below, Appellants.) Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware,
v.) C.A. No. 2017-0399-KSJM
)
NASDI HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company, and GREAT)
LAKES DREDGE AND DOCK)
CORPORATION, a Delaware)
Corporation,)
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Michael Dockterman
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, LLP
227 West Monroe St., Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606

Brian C. Ralston (# 3770)
Mathew A. Golden (# 6035)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

Dated: August 24, 2020

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees
NASDI Holdings LLC and Great Lakes
Dredge & Dock Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. The Terms of the Purchase Agreement	7
C. The Bayonne Bridge Project, the Bonds, and Related Agreements	9
D. Termination of NASDI’s Contract and Resulting Action by Zurich	11
E. Siefert Associates Claim	12
F. Zurich’s Draw on The Letter of Credit	13
G. The Proceedings Below	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE NOTICE PROVISIONS IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of the Argument	15
1. The Purchase Agreement Reflects an Indemnification Framework Based on the Subject Matter of the Claim for Indemnification	16
2. The Notice Provisions in Section 9.3 Generally Require Notice of a Claim Within a Reasonable Time, with an Exception for Claims Relating to Seller’s Representations and Warranties	17
3. Defendants’ Interpretation of Section 9.3 Is Incorrect	19
4. “Termination Date” Only Relates to Representation and Warranty Claims	21
5. The Trial Court’s Well-Reasoned Conclusion Is Correct	22

6.	The Provision on Equitable Subrogation Is Irrelevant	23
a.	The Purpose and Terms of Section 9.7	24
b.	Plaintiffs’ Letter to the Trial Court Concerning Subject Matter Jurisdiction Does Not Relate to the Issues Here.....	26
II.	DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR SET-OFF/RECOUPMENT DEFENSE.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
1.	Plaintiffs Made a Specific Claim for Damages	27
2.	Defendants’ Motion for Reargument Compounded Their Waiver	29
3.	The Law on Waiver Applies to This Case.....	30
4.	Plaintiffs Moved for Summary Judgment on Its Entire Breach of Contract Claim, Including All Affirmative Defenses	31
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE CONCERNING DEFENDANTS SET-OFF/ RECOUPMENT CLAIM	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
1.	Defendants Have Waived Their Right to Present Evidence on Their Set-Off/Recoupment Defense	36
2.	Defendants Did Not Address the Trial Court’s Ruling, Based on Law of the Case, that the Outcome of New York Case Has No Bearing on Plaintiffs’ Recovery Here	37
3.	Defendants’ Set-Off/Recoupment Theories Lack Merit.....	38
a.	Plaintiffs’ Losses Did Not Occur Pre-Sale.....	38
b.	Plaintiffs’ Losses Did Not Result from Their Own Negligence	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcoa World Alumina LLC v. Glencore Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 521193 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2016)	40
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	27
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	30
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	30
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	34
<i>Jenkins v. Delaware State University</i> , 2014 WL 4179958 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	30, 31
<i>Naughty Monkey LLC v. MarineMax Northeast LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5545409 (Del. Dec. 23, 2010)	30
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	15
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(a).....	40
